

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 24-0205

JAHN PATRIC KIRLIN AND SARA  
LOUISE KIRLIN,  
County Plaintiffs-Appellants

Pottawattamie  
No. LACV 1221621

vs.

Dr. Barclay A. Monaster, M.D., and Dr.  
Christian William Jones, MD, and  
Physicians Clinic, Inc., d.b.a.  
Methodist Physicians Clinic – Council Bluffs.  
Defendants- Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY

HONORABLE JUDGE MICHAEL HOOPER

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF**

---

/s/ Kelly N Wyman  
Wyman Law  
607 S. MAIN STREET  
COUNCIL BLUFFS, IA 51503  
TELEPHONE: 712 890 0015  
FACSIMILE: 712 890 0020  
[kelly@kellywymanlaw.com](mailto:kelly@kellywymanlaw.com)

Dean T. Jennings  
Jennings Law Firm  
523 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Council Bluffs IA 51503  
TELEPHONE: 712 256 1400  
FACSIMILE: 712-890-0019  
[dean@deanjenningslaw.com](mailto:dean@deanjenningslaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The District Court erred in granting the Defendants Motion for Summary Judgment, facts remain disputed.....	14
II. The District Court erred in applying section 668.11 after the deadline had expired on appeal for judicial error and failed to apply Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2).....	17
III. The District Court abused its broad discretion in finding no good cause to extend Kirlins 668.11 deadline or set new discovery dates .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	38
NOTICE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bauer v Stern Finance Company, 169 N.W. 2d 850 (Iowa 1969) .....15

Continental Ill. Nat B.T. Co. v. Security State Bank, 182 N.W. 2d 116 (Iowa 1970)  
..... 15

Darrah v Des Moines General Hospital, 436 N.W. 2d 53 (Iowa 1989) .....25

Davis v Comito, 929 N.W. 2d 646 (Iowa 1973).....15

Dealers Warehouse Co. v Wahl & Assocs., 216 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa1974) .....27

Donovan v. State, 445 N.W. 2d 763 (Iowa 1989) ..... 26, 27

First National Bank of Newton v. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago, 231 N.W. 453  
(Iowa 1930) ..... 25

Garofalo v Lambda Chi Alpha Fraternity, 616 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2000)..14, 17, 26

Green v. Brinegar, 228 Iowa 477 (Iowa 1940) .....20

Hantsbarger v Coffin, 501 N.W. 2d 501 (Iowa 1993) (2000)...8, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

Hill v. McCartney, 590 N.W. 2d 52 (Iowa 1998) ..... 29

Hill v State Dep’t of Hum. Servs., 493 N.W. 2d 803 (Iowa 1992) ..... 16

Jensen v Voshell, 204 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1971) .....15

Johnson v Associate Milk Producers Inc., 886 N.W. 2d 384 (Iowa 2016) .....16

Kirlin v. Monaster, 984 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 2023) ..... 19

Lawson v. Kirtzhals, 792 N.W. 2d 251 (Iowa 2010) .....18, 35

Lennette v. State, 975 N.W. 2d 380 (Iowa 2022) ..... 16

Nedved v Welch, 585 N.W. 2d 238 (Iowa 1998) ..... 31, 39

Peak v. Adams, 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011) ..... 17

Phoenix Fin Corp. v Bridge Co., 237 Iowa 165 (Iowa 1946)..... 37

Preferred Marketing Associates v. Hawkeye Nat. Life Ins. Co., 452 N.W. 2d 389  
(Iowa 1990) ..... 34, 35, 36, 38

Sherwood v Nissen, 179 N.W. 2d 336 (Iowa 1970) ..... 15

State v Tipton, 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017) ..... 33

Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf, 762 N.W. 2d 873 (Iowa 2009) ..... 15

Walker v Gribble, 689 N.W. 2d 104 (Iowa 2004) ..... 15

In re Marriage of Williams, 595 N.W. 2d 126 (Iowa 1999) .... 33

**Statutes**

Iowa Code §668.1 ..... 8, 17, 18, 20, 31

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.11019(2) (a), (c-d) ..... 8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.11019(2)(f) ..... 8

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) ..... 8, 15, 16

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500 (2) ..... 8, 19

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904 (3) ..... 14, 17, 26
